Item 2		Departments:						
	le 11-0151	Recreation and Park Department (RPD)						
(C	ontinued from March 2, 2011)							
Ε>	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY							
	I	egislative Objective						
•	The proposed ordinance would appropriate a \$6,995,000 loan from the California Department of Boating and Waterways (DBW) to be used for the renovation of the West Harbor Project of the Recreation and Park Department (RPD) Marina Yacht Harbor.							
		Key Points						
•	The West Harbor Renovation Project includes (a) demolition of 327 existing berths and construction of 325 reconfigured berths, (b) upgrading the electrical and water dock utilities, and (c) harbor dredging.							
•	On December 5, 2008, the Board of Supervisors approved a \$25,850,000 State loan, on a cost reimbursement basis, to complete the West Harbor Renovation Project. However, due to State budgetary issues, the State notified the RPD that the loan was reduced by \$2,355,000 to \$23,495,000.							
•	On April 2, 2009, the Board of Supervisors approved \$16,500,000 loan funds to the RPD, out of the total loan of \$23,495,000. On January 11, 2011, the State notified the RPD regarding the availability of the remaining loan amount of \$6,995,000 for the West Harbor Renovation Project.							
Fiscal Impacts								
•	\$1,315,000 more than the total available	ation Project's total estimated cost is \$24,810,000, which is ble \$23,495,000 State loan. The RPD plans to allocate \$1,315,000 ct Fund, which has a total balance of \$4,000,000 as of February to the West Harbor.						
•	Repayment of the total State principal loan of \$23,495,000 plus \$22,583,355 interest (based on an interest rate of 4.5 percent per annum) will cost the RPD a total of \$46,078,355. RPD would make annual loan repayments of lesser amounts in early years increasing to \$1,426,000 annually over a total of 35 years. The RPD plans to repay the State loan funds from annual net income from the West Harbor operations, which accrue to the Marina Yacht Harbor Fund. Pursuant to the loan agreement between RPD and the State, the RPD must maintain a minimum debt coverage ratio of 1.25 of net income plus prior year's cumulative surplus to annual debt service.							
•	sufficient to cover construction cost of	nstruction contingency of \$1,875,598. If this contingency is not overruns, the RPD will finance such costs from the Marina Yacht alance of \$4,000,000, of which \$2,700,000 is for the West Harbor.						
•	1 I I	approved a 37 percent rate increase in berth rental rates in the to be sufficient to meet the State's debt obligations under the						
	Recommendation							
•	Approve the proposed ordinance.							

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

Charter Section 9.105 requires that amendments to the annual appropriation ordinance be approved by ordinance of the Board of Supervisors, and not be adopted unless the Controller certifies the availability of funds.

Background

The San Francisco Marina Yacht Harbor consists of two harbors, located approximately one-half mile east of the Golden Gate Bridge and west of Fort Mason: (a) the West Harbor, which consists of 327 berths, and (b) the East Harbor, which consists of 342 berths. The West Harbor Renovation Project would consist of the (a) demolition of 327 existing berths and construction of 325 reconfigured berths, (b) upgrading the electrical and water dock utilities, and (c) harbor dredging.

According to Ms. Mary Hobson, Project Director at the Recreation and Park Department (RPD) Capital Improvement Division, the East Harbor Renovation Project is currently unfunded, and there is no set schedule for its implementation. The project scope would consist of the (a) demolition of existing and construction of new docks, slips, gangways and gates, (b) upgrades to dockside utilities, (c) maintenance dredging, (d) installation of a new pump station, (e) installation of a new floating breakwater, (f) upgrade to the boat launch facility and adjacent dry boat storage yard, (g) renovation of the restrooms, and (h) construction of a new maintenance facility.

According to Ms. Hobson, the RPD applied to the California Department of Boating and Waterways (DBW) for State loan funding in 2002 in the amount of \$42,000,000 to renovate both the East Harbor and the West Harbor. Subsequently, the East Harbor Renovation Project and the West Harbor Renovation Project were divided into two separate projects. Ms. Hobson advises that the East Harbor Renovation Project loan funds from the State will be reconsidered for approval by the State at an undetermined date in the future.

On February 21, 2008, the RPD was awarded a State loan of \$25,850,000 from the DBW to fund the above-described West Harbor Renovation Project. On December 5, 2008, the Board of Supervisors approved the acceptance of the \$25,850,000 loan from the State for the West Harbor Renovation Project (Resolution No. 491-08, File No. 08-1329). According to Ms. Katharine Petrucione, Director of Administration and Finance for the RPD, this State loan is on a cost reimbursement basis, such that the RPD must first expend RPD funds and then submit claims to the State to get reimbursed for any expenditures on the West Harbor Renovation Project up to the maximum loan amount.

On March 16, 2009, the State notified the RPD that (a) due to State budget problems, the original loan amount of \$25,850,000 was being reduced to \$23,495,000, a reduction of

\$2,355,000, and (b) \$16,500,000 of loan funds were currently available for the RPD, out of the total loan of \$23,495,000, for the West Harbor Renovation Project. The \$16,500,000 was approved by the Board of Supervisors on April 2, 2009 (Ordinance No. 44-09, File 09-0131).

According to Ms. Hobson, the interest rate on the unpaid balance of the amended loan of \$23,495,000 is 4.5 percent per annum. Ms. Hobson advises that repayment of the total \$23,495,000 principal State loan plus interest costs of \$22,583,355 over 35 years will result in total loan repayments from the RPD to the State of \$46,078,355. The RPD will make annual payments that gradually increase over the first eight years of the loan, leveling off at an annual payment of \$1,426,000. The loan principal and interest repayments are not required to begin until FY 2012-2013, when the West Harbor Renovation Project is completed. Pursuant to the terms of the loan agreement between the RPD and the State, the RPD is required to maintain a minimum debt coverage ratio of 1.25 of net income plus prior year's cumulative surplus to annual debt service.

According to Ms. Petrucione, the State has required the RPD to begin making interest only payments in August 2010, on State loan funds already reimbursed by the State to the RPD for costs incurred for the West Harbor Renovation Project. As of February 2011, Ms. Petrucione advises that the RPD has received total reimbursements of \$1,480,000 from the State, such that to date, the RPD has repaid the State a total of \$20,085 in interest expenses. Ms. Petrucione advises that the State is not requiring the RPD to demonstrate a minimum debt service ratio until the West Harbor Renovation Project is completed and the State fully reimburses the RPD for all expenditures. Ms. Petrucione advises that the RPD is making the interest only payments to the State from annual net income from the West Harbor operations revenues, which accrue to the Marina Yacht Harbor Fund, a special revenue fund administered by the RPD. The Marina Yacht Harbor's revenues are recovered from berth rental fees and concession revenues. Such revenues are also used to pay for operating expenses, as well as facilities maintenance and capital repairs to the existing Marina Yacht Harbor facilities.

Ms. Hobson advises that, based on a competitive Request for Proposal (RFP) process, preliminary design and technical investigations of the West Harbor Renovation Project was completed by the firm, Winzler & Kelly, on December 31, 2009 for a total cost of \$1,966,410. Ms. Hobson also advises that the RPD entered into an emergency sole source agreement with Salt River Inc. in 2009 at a cost of \$198,900 to perform urgent dredging¹ activities. Ms Hobson advises that a number of factors led to the emergency agreement: (a) a different firm that was previously secured by the RPD through a competitive bid process withdrew from the agreement, (b) the window of opportunity to dredge was going to lapse because the RPD could only dredge during six months of the year, and (c) sediment was accumulating, such that boats would not be able to enter and exit the West Harbor. Ms. Hobson adds that the RPD also entered into a competitively

¹ Ms. Hobson advises that dredging excavates valueless underwater bottom sediments and disposes of them at a different location.

bid agreement with Vortex Marine Inc. at a cost of \$403,704 in 2010 to complete a needed sandmining² project in the West Harbor.

Ms. Hobson advises that, on September 21, 2010 and November 4, 2010, the RPD secured two of the three required construction permits from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board and the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission, respectively, in order to begin the construction project phase of the West Harbor Renovation Project. According to Ms. Hobson, the third required permit is being secured from the Army Corps of Engineers and is expected to be obtained in March 2011.

On October 8, 2010, the RPD issued a competitive bid for the construction of the West Harbor Renovation Project. On December 15, 2010, the RPD received two bids from four qualified firms. Based on the two bids received, the RPD awarded a construction agreement on January 20, 2011 to the lowest-bidder firm, Dutra Construction Inc., in the amount of \$18,755,348. Under this \$18,755,348 construction agreement, Dutra Construction Inc. will provide (a) maintenance dredging, (b) seawall repairs, (c) hazardous material handling, (d) site landscaping, (e) breakwater repairs, and (f) utility infrastructure work. Construction is expected to begin the first week of May 2011. In accordance with Section 9.118 of the City's Charter, construction agreements are not subject to the Board of Supervisors approval.

The reduced State total loan award of \$23,495,000, less the previously allotted State loan funds to RPD of \$16,500,000 resulted in a remaining balance of State loan funds of \$6,995,000. On January 11, 2011, the State notified the RPD as to the availability of the remaining loan funds of \$6,995,000 (\$23,495,000 less \$16,500,000) to be used for the construction project phase of the West Harbor Renovation Project.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed ordinance would appropriate State loan proceeds of \$6,995,000, which is the remaining loan installment from the total State loan amount of \$23,495,000, for the Marina Yacht Harbor's West Harbor Renovation Project.

The proposed appropriation of \$6,995,000 in State loan proceeds would be used by the RPD to partially fund the West Harbor Renovation Project's construction agreement of \$18,755,348 with Dutra Construction Inc.

FISCAL IMPACTS

Currently, the West Harbor Renovation Project is estimated to cost a total of \$24,810,000, which is \$1,315,000 more than the total reduced State loan amount of \$23,495,000. According to Ms. Petrucione, the RPD will allocate \$1,315,000

 $^{^{2}}$ Ms. Hobson advises that sandmining operations result in the excavation and sale of underwater bottom sediments with value, such as sand and other mineral deposits, which are then sold at market value.

(\$24,810,000 less \$23,495,000) from the RPD's Marina Yacht Harbor Project Fund, to fund the difference between the costs to complete the West Harbor Renovation Project and available State loans. According to Ms. Petrucione, as of February 2011, the total Marina Yacht Harbor Project Fund's balance is approximately \$4,000,000, of which \$2,700,000 is pledged to the West Harbor.

Attachment I, provided by Ms. Hobson, provides a budget for the West Harbor Renovation Project. As shown in Attachment I, the budget of \$24,810,000 is divided into two major categories: (a) \$3,576,451 for Design and Engineering, Construction Services and Regulatory Agency Approval expenditures, and (b) \$21,233,550 for Construction expenditures. According to Ms. Petrucione, a total of approximately \$2,569,014 of the total estimated project cost of \$24,810,000 has been expended to date, including (a) \$1,966,410 for design and engineering, (b) \$198,900 for emergency dredging, and (c) \$403,704 for other dredging activities. Ms. Petrucione advises that, to date, the State has reimbursed \$1,480,000 in State loan funds to the RPD.

According to Ms. Hobson, the subject \$6,995,000 loan amount from the State is subject to the same loan terms as the initial loan amount of \$16,500,000, including an annual interest rate of 4.5 percent on the unpaid loan balance. As noted above, the City must first incur the costs and then submit claims to the State for reimbursement up to the maximum \$23,495,000 State loan. Repayment of the entire \$23,495,000 State loan plus \$22,583,355 of interest expense at a rate of 4.5 percent per year over 35 years will result in the RPD incurring total costs of \$46,078,355. To repay the entire \$46,078,355 to the State, RPD would make annual payments which would increase each year over the first eight years, then level off at an annual rate of \$1,426,000 each, year for 27 additional years.

According to Ms. Hobson, the RPD plans to repay the entire \$46,078,355 State loan and interest expenses from increased annual net income³ from the West Harbor operations. Ms. Petrucione advises that annual revenues, including berth rental fees, and concession revenues from the West Harbor operations, accrue to the Marina Yacht Harbor Fund. The estimated revenues from the berth rental fees, concession revenues and the associated cash flow projections and debt coverage ratios from FY 2010-2011 through FY 2045-2046 are shown in Attachment II, provided by Ms. Petrucione.

Ms. Petrucione notes that the Board of Supervisors previously approved increases to the berth rental rates of approximately 37 percent in FY 2012-2013 to cover the total \$23,495,000 State loan. According to Ms. Petrucione, the terms of the subject \$6,995,000 State loan requires that the RPD create a separate Escrow Account, funded over tenyears, to provide two years of set-aside loan payments, or approximately \$2,852,000 (\$1,426,000 times two years) as additional security to the State for repayment of the State

³ On November 19, 2008, the Board of Supervisors approved Ordinance No. 0307-08 (File No. 08-1328), which authorized the RPD to increase the West Harbor berth rental fees by approximately 37 percent per berth in FY 2012-2013, or upon completion of the West Harbor Renovation Project in order to offset the costs of the anticipated renovation of the West Harbor, to be funded with the total State loan fund proceeds of \$23,495,000.

loan. As shown in Attachment II, RPD anticipates contributing approximately \$673,000 in FY 2012-2013 and then between \$190,000 to \$300,000 annually each of the following nine years to provide approximately \$2,852,000 into this Escrow Account Set Aside.

As noted above, pursuant to the terms of the loan agreement between the RPD and the State, the RPD is required to maintain, at a minimum, a debt coverage ratio of 1.25 of net income plus prior year's cumulative surplus to annual debt service. As shown in Attachment II, the total Marina Yacht Harbor revenues, including the berth rental fees, will result in estimated debt coverage ratios ranging from 2.10 in FY 2016-2017 and FY 2017-2018 to 26.60 in FY 2045-2046, which exceeds the State's required minimum debt coverage ratio of 1.25. As noted above, this assumes an increase in berth rental rates of 37 percent in FY 2012-2013, as previously approved by the Board of Supervisors.

Additionally, as shown in Attachment II, the estimated revenues from berth rental fee increases, beginning in FY 2012-2013, are projected to result in a cumulative surplus, of approximately \$37,928,000 for the West Harbor by FY 2045-2046. The berth rental fee increases, as previously approved by the Board of Supervisors, will assist in enabling the RPD to (a) fully pay the projected debt service costs associated with the subject State loan, (b) fund the State required \$2,852,000 Escrow Account Set Aside, and (c) fund ongoing capital and maintenance repairs needed by the West Harbor.

According to Ms. Petrucione and as shown in Attachment I, the RPD has allocated a contingency amount of \$1,875,598, or ten percent of the \$18,755,348 in the construction budget in the event that construction costs exceed available funding. If this contingency fund is not sufficient to cover potential cost overruns, the RPD plans to finance the additional costs through the Marina Yacht Harbor Fund, which, as noted above, has a fund balance of \$4,000,000 as of February 2011, of which \$2,700,000 is pledged to the West Harbor.

POLICY CONSIDERATION

The Budget and Legislative Analyst previously reported that RPD was assuming berth rental rates would need to increase approximately 45 percent in FY 2012-2013, when the West Harbor Renovation Project is completed, in order to repay the State for the subject loan funds, create the State-required Escrow Account Set-Aside of approximately \$2,852,000, and meet the State's required 1.25 percent debt coverage ratio. This was in contrast to the Board of Supervisors previous approval of an approximately 37 percent increases in berth rental rates in the West Harbor, not 45 percent. However as shown in Attachment II provided by Ms. Petrucione, RPD received a revised debt service schedule from the State which assumes that debt service costs ramp up over the first eight years of the loan and which extends the State loan by five years from 30 years to 35 years, thus reducing the annual loan costs. This annual reduction in debt service costs will enable RPD to make a greater annual contribution to the State-required Escrow Account Set-

Aside in the first year that RPD must fund the Set Aside and a reduced contribution in later years. This changes the department's cash flow projections and allows the department to fund the Escrow Account Set Aside with the 37 percent previously approved increases in berth rental rates and the associated projected revenues that would be received by RPD. Therefore, no further increases in the berth rental rates would be required in order to allow the RPD to fully meet the subject loan obligations.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the proposed ordinance.

ilre

Harvéy M. Rose

cc: Supervisor Chu Supervisor Mirkarimi Supervisor Kim President Chiu Supervisor Avalos Supervisor Campos Supervisor Cohen Supervisor Elsbernd Supervisor Farrell Supervisor Mar Supervisor Wiener Clerk of the Board Cheryl Adams Controller Greg Wagner

2-7

3038V - MARINA YACHT HARBOR - WEST HARBOR RENOVATION FUNDING PLAN 10/14/2010

.

Attachment I

·	DBW CONTRACT ALLOWANCES	CURRENT BUDGET
Principal Construction Construction		
D/B Phase I - Dutra Construction		\$12,528,506.00
D/B Phase 2 - Dutra Construction	1	\$6,226,842.00
Construction Contingency (10%)		\$1 875 535.00
Misc/Other Construction		
Dredging Contract - 2009 , Salt River		\$198,900.00
Dredging Contract - 2010, Vortex Marine		\$403,704.00
CONSURVENTION BUDGETES STATES AND		19412347-187201
Destru 9 Explanation		
Design & Engineering Desing/Engineering: Winzler & Kelly		
HM Sampling & Testing: AGS/Kennetic		\$1,966,410.00 \$71,775.00
HM Assessment: Winzler & Kelly		
Phase I Environmental Assessment: Baseline		\$16.292.00 \$9,740.00
Historic Resources Rpt: Carey/Furgo		\$9,400.00
Haz Mat Testing: North Tower Environmental	-	\$3,301.86
	\$2,819,400.00	
Construction Services		
Construction Management		\$700,000.00
Materials Testing/Special Inspections		\$100,000.00
OLSE		\$8,000.00
	\$1,174,750.00	\$908,000.00
egulatory Agency Approvals		<u> </u>
ity Planning EIR Ammendment legional Water Quality Board		\$11,945.72
ay Conservation & Development Commission		\$640.00
at conservation & Development commission	\$704.850.00	\$39,950.00 \$52,535.72
	ψι μ4,μμυ.υμι	402,000.7Z
NGINEBERING STREEMIDS IN A STREEMING		11.1322933772152760
roject Management		
PD PM		\$500,000.00
OE PM		\$75,000.00
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
dministration CM Contract Admin (Recoling)		E4 000 00
CM Contract Admin (Baseline) CM Contract Admin (Carey)		<u>\$1,220.00</u>
CM Contract Admin (Carey)		\$1,220.00
		\$7,177.50
CM Contract Admin (WK) CM Contract Admin (North Tower)		<u>\$1,629.20</u>
OE Contract Admin (North 1 dwer)		\$910.00
OD - ADA Review		\$29,250.00 \$12,850.00
· ·		φ12,000.00
lite / BPS / Other		PD 7 40 00
		\$9,740.00
	······	
		9361919191919191919191919191919191919191
MANAGEMENT & ADMINISTRATION	×	
MANAGEMENT & ADMINISTRATION		

2 - 8

:

174 Table 3 CARH FLOW PRODECTIONS AND DEST CONTRACTOR RECOVERING CARH FLOW PRODECTIONS AND DEST CONTRACTOR AND DEST CONTRACT RATIO FY 2010-11 THROUGH FY 2045-46	Update in transmission PEVENUES PERVENUES PER	ces ⁷ Equipment ⁸ ja 1g ¹¹ Harbor Revenue ¹¹ Aside ¹⁰	SI: 749 SI: 749 SI: 800 SI: 908 SI: 720 SI: 908 SI: 905 SI: 908 SI: 905 SI: 908 SI: 908 <t< th=""><th>CUMULATIVE SURPLUS \$2,700 \$2,901 \$2,905 \$2,973 \$2,965 \$2,977 \$5,006 \$3,061 \$3,165 \$4,178 \$1,365 \$5,139 \$7,138 \$5,395 \$7,313 \$5,755 \$5,375 \$5,758 \$5,375 \$5,3775 \$5,375 \$5,</th><th>et. Final Inte interesse of 37% upon completion of project in FY 12-13. interests of CPL estimated at 35% errors. Stremais Yoaht Club bases is low serven is generated at 35% errors. Stremais Yoaht Club bases is low serven is generated in the West Harbor. Stremais Yoaht Club bases is low serven is generated in the West Harbor. Stremais Yoaht NaTNENANCE, AR 20R ASSIVMES 52% OF EXPENSES. DAPLEMENTED 13-14. errors. P. 'The Club bases of inturing West Harbor after project is complete. "Yat". It 21-31 for earrors for new reatrooms and obser facilities. All other seconds in West Harbor. For the reaction and other facilities. All other errors. The club base of inturing West Harbor after project is complete. "Yat". To 12-13 for earrors for new reatrooms and obser facilities. All other coords in West Harbor. FO 90-10 includes appropriation for reacoution in FY 12- grits a reaction. Studie Lon Agreement. 2. Definitions. State Harbor. Star Agreement of their Yat". PREVIOUS SURPLUS.</th><th></th></t<>	CUMULATIVE SURPLUS \$2,700 \$2,901 \$2,905 \$2,973 \$2,965 \$2,977 \$5,006 \$3,061 \$3,165 \$4,178 \$1,365 \$5,139 \$7,138 \$5,395 \$7,313 \$5,755 \$5,375 \$5,758 \$5,375 \$5,3775 \$5,375 \$5,	et. Final Inte interesse of 37% upon completion of project in FY 12-13. interests of CPL estimated at 35% errors. Stremais Yoaht Club bases is low serven is generated at 35% errors. Stremais Yoaht Club bases is low serven is generated in the West Harbor. Stremais Yoaht Club bases is low serven is generated in the West Harbor. Stremais Yoaht NaTNENANCE, AR 20R ASSIVMES 52% OF EXPENSES. DAPLEMENTED 13-14. errors. P. 'The Club bases of inturing West Harbor after project is complete. "Yat". It 21-31 for earrors for new reatrooms and obser facilities. All other seconds in West Harbor. For the reaction and other facilities. All other errors. The club base of inturing West Harbor after project is complete. "Yat". To 12-13 for earrors for new reatrooms and obser facilities. All other coords in West Harbor. FO 90-10 includes appropriation for reacoution in FY 12- grits a reaction. Studie Lon Agreement. 2. Definitions. State Harbor. Star Agreement of their Yat". PREVIOUS SURPLUS.	
--	--	---	--	--	---	--

Attachment II

4/14/2011

2 - 9